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uji kontrol = intervensi

	Paired Samples Statisticsa

	
	Mean
	N
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error Mean

	Pair 1
	D1
	2.14
	264
	.890
	.055

	
	XD1
	2.23
	264
	.831
	.051

	Pair 2
	D2
	2.02
	264
	.918
	.057

	
	XD2
	2.18
	264
	.835
	.051

	Pair 3
	D3
	1.84
	264
	1.033
	.064

	
	XD3
	2.06
	264
	.911
	.056

	Pair 4
	D4
	1.66
	264
	.938
	.058

	
	XD4
	1.90
	264
	.958
	.059

	Pair 5
	D5
	1.54
	264
	1.024
	.063

	
	XD5
	1.91
	264
	.982
	.060

	Pair 6
	D6
	2.18
	264
	.949
	.058

	
	XD6
	2.25
	264
	.954
	.059

	Pair 7
	D7
	2.24
	264
	.940
	.058

	
	XD7
	2.53
	264
	.744
	.046

	Pair 8
	D8
	2.03
	264
	1.003
	.062

	
	XD8
	2.20
	264
	.935
	.058

	Pair 9
	E9
	2.48
	264
	.530
	.033

	
	XE9
	2.44
	264
	.548
	.034

	Pair 10
	E10
	2.43
	264
	.540
	.033

	
	XE10
	2.34
	264
	.576
	.035

	Pair 11
	E11
	2.11
	264
	.664
	.041

	
	XE11
	2.21
	264
	.676
	.042

	Pair 12
	E12
	2.18
	264
	.606
	.037

	
	XE12
	2.17
	264
	.670
	.041

	Pair 13
	E13
	2.05
	264
	.696
	.043

	
	XE13
	2.19
	264
	.684
	.042

	Pair 14
	E14
	1.81
	264
	.838
	.052

	
	XE14
	2.05
	264
	.814
	.050

	Pair 15
	E15
	2.02
	264
	.732
	.045

	
	XE15
	2.19
	264
	.666
	.041

	Pair 16
	E16
	1.87
	264
	.845
	.052

	
	XE16
	2.08
	264
	.788
	.049

	Pair 17
	E17
	2.77
	264
	.471
	.029

	
	XE17
	2.63
	264
	.576
	.035

	a. uji kontrol = intervensi




	Paired Samples Correlationsa

	
	N
	Correlation
	Sig.

	Pair 1
	D1 & XD1
	264
	.432
	.000

	Pair 2
	D2 & XD2
	264
	.416
	.000

	Pair 3
	D3 & XD3
	264
	.442
	.000

	Pair 4
	D4 & XD4
	264
	.461
	.000

	Pair 5
	D5 & XD5
	264
	.363
	.000

	Pair 6
	D6 & XD6
	264
	.438
	.000

	Pair 7
	D7 & XD7
	264
	.374
	.000

	Pair 8
	D8 & XD8
	264
	.552
	.000

	Pair 9
	E9 & XE9
	264
	.368
	.000

	Pair 10
	E10 & XE10
	264
	.299
	.000

	Pair 11
	E11 & XE11
	264
	.465
	.000

	Pair 12
	E12 & XE12
	264
	.354
	.000

	Pair 13
	E13 & XE13
	264
	.413
	.000

	Pair 14
	E14 & XE14
	264
	.499
	.000

	Pair 15
	E15 & XE15
	264
	.531
	.000

	Pair 16
	E16 & XE16
	264
	.575
	.000

	Pair 17
	E17 & XE17
	264
	.167
	.006

	a. uji kontrol = intervensi

















	

Paired Samples Testa

	
	Paired Differences
	t
	df
	Sig. (2-tailed)

	
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error Mean
	95% Confidence Interval of the Difference
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	Lower
	Upper
	
	
	

	Pair 1
	D1 - XD1
	-.091
	.918
	.057
	-.202
	.020
	-1.608
	263
	.109

	Pair 2
	D2 - XD2
	-.159
	.950
	.058
	-.274
	-.044
	-2.721
	263
	.007

	Pair 3
	D3 - XD3
	-.212
	1.032
	.064
	-.337
	-.087
	-3.340
	263
	.001

	Pair 4
	D4 - XD4
	-.246
	.985
	.061
	-.366
	-.127
	-4.063
	263
	.000

	Pair 5
	D5 - XD5
	-.371
	1.133
	.070
	-.509
	-.234
	-5.323
	263
	.000

	Pair 6
	D6 - XD6
	-.072
	1.009
	.062
	-.194
	.050
	-1.159
	263
	.247

	Pair 7
	D7 - XD7
	-.292
	.956
	.059
	-.408
	-.176
	-4.955
	263
	.000

	Pair 8
	D8 - XD8
	-.163
	.919
	.057
	-.274
	-.052
	-2.881
	263
	.004

	Pair 9
	E9 - XE9
	.042
	.606
	.037
	-.032
	.115
	1.117
	263
	.265

	Pair 10
	E10 - XE10
	.087
	.661
	.041
	.007
	.167
	2.141
	263
	.033

	Pair 11
	E11 - XE11
	-.102
	.693
	.043
	-.186
	-.018
	-2.399
	263
	.017

	Pair 12
	E12 - XE12
	.004
	.727
	.045
	-.084
	.092
	.085
	263
	.933

	Pair 13
	E13 - XE13
	-.148
	.748
	.046
	-.238
	-.057
	-3.208
	263
	.002

	Pair 14
	E14 - XE14
	-.239
	.827
	.051
	-.339
	-.138
	-4.687
	263
	.000

	Pair 15
	E15 - XE15
	-.170
	.679
	.042
	-.253
	-.088
	-4.078
	263
	.000

	Pair 16
	E16 - XE16
	-.208
	.754
	.046
	-.300
	-.117
	-4.489
	263
	.000

	Pair 17
	E17 - XE17
	.140
	.681
	.042
	.058
	.223
	3.346
	263
	.001

	a. uji kontrol = intervensi




uji kontrol = intervensi
	Paired Samples Statisticsa

	
	Mean
	N
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error Mean

	Pair 1
	Rata2 D PRE
	1.9580
	264
	.54117
	.03331

	
	Rata2 D POST
	2.1564
	264
	.58005
	.03570

	Pair 2
	Rata2 E PRE
	2.2057
	264
	.39000
	.02400

	
	Rata2 E POST
	2.2489
	264
	.45153
	.02779

	a. uji kontrol = intervensi




	Paired Samples Correlationsa

	
	N
	Correlation
	Sig.

	Pair 1
	Rata2 D PRE & Rata2 D POST
	264
	.573
	.000

	Pair 2
	Rata2 E PRE & Rata2 E POST
	264
	.532
	.000

	a. uji kontrol = intervensi




	Paired Samples Testa

	
	Paired Differences
	t
	df
	Sig. (2-tailed)

	
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error Mean
	95% Confidence Interval of the Difference
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	Lower
	Upper
	
	
	

	Pair 1
	Rata2 D PRE - Rata2 D POST
	-.19848
	.51936
	.03196
	-.26142
	-.13555
	-6.210
	263
	.000

	Pair 2
	Rata2 E PRE - Rata2 E POST
	-.04318
	.41073
	.02528
	-.09296
	.00659
	-1.708
	263
	.089

	a. uji kontrol = intervensi



	Paired Samples Statistics

	
	Mean
	N
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error Mean

	Pair 1
	Rata2 E PRE
	2.1902
	264
	.40731
	.02507

	
	Rata2 E POST
	2.2563
	264
	.47061
	.02896




	Paired Samples Correlations

	
	N
	Correlation
	Sig.

	Pair 1
	Rata2 E PRE & Rata2 E POST
	264
	.550
	.000




	Paired Samples Test

	
	Paired Differences
	t
	df
	Sig. (2-tailed)

	
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error Mean
	95% Confidence Interval of the Difference
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	Lower
	Upper
	
	
	

	Pair 1
	Rata2 E PRE - Rata2 E POST
	-.06608
	.42010
	.02586
	-.11699
	-.01517
	-2.556
	263
	.011










T-Test

	Paired Samples Statistics

	
	Mean
	N
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error Mean

	Pair 1
	Rata2 D POST
	2.1581
	264
	.57708
	.03552

	
	Rata2 D PRE
	1.9574
	264
	.52602
	.03237




	Paired Samples Correlations

	
	N
	Correlation
	Sig.

	Pair 1
	Rata2 D POST & Rata2 D PRE
	264
	.557
	.000




	Paired Samples Test

	
	Paired Differences
	t
	df
	Sig. (2-tailed)

	
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error Mean
	95% Confidence Interval of the Difference
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	Lower
	Upper
	
	
	

	Pair 1
	Rata2 D POST - Rata2 D PRE
	.20076
	.52135
	.03209
	.13758
	.26394
	6.257
	263
	.000






T-Test



	Group Statistics

	
	Perubahan Sikap Ibu
	N
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error Mean

	Pemahaman Sumber Bermain Bersama
	Naik
	132
	2.30
	.847
	.074

	
	Tetap
	132
	2.52
	.704
	.061




	Independent Samples Test

	
	Levene's Test for Equality of Variances
	t-test for Equality of Means

	
	F
	Sig.
	t
	df
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	Mean Difference
	Std. Error Difference
	95% Confidence Interval of the Difference

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Lower
	Upper

	Pemahaman Sumber Bermain Bersama
	Equal variances assumed
	6.928
	.009
	-2.292
	262
	.023
	-.220
	.096
	-.408
	-.031

	
	Equal variances not assumed
	
	
	-2.292
	253.575
	.023
	-.220
	.096
	-.408
	-.031




Correlations



	Correlations

	
	Pemahaman Sumber Bermain Bersama
	Perubahan Sikap Ibu

	Pemahaman Sumber Bermain Bersama
	Pearson Correlation
	1
	.140*

	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	
	.023

	
	N
	264
	264

	Perubahan Sikap Ibu
	Pearson Correlation
	.140*
	1

	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.023
	

	
	N
	264
	264

	*. Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed).




Nonparametric Correlations



	Correlations

	
	Pemahaman Sumber Bermain Bersama
	Perubahan Sikap Ibu

	Kendall's tau_b
	Pemahaman Sumber Bermain Bersama
	Correlation Coefficient
	1.000
	.124*

	
	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.
	.035

	
	
	N
	264
	264

	
	Perubahan Sikap Ibu
	Correlation Coefficient
	.124*
	1.000

	
	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.035
	.

	
	
	N
	264
	264

	Spearman's rho
	Pemahaman Sumber Bermain Bersama
	Correlation Coefficient
	1.000
	.130*

	
	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.
	.035

	
	
	N
	264
	264

	
	Perubahan Sikap Ibu
	Correlation Coefficient
	.130*
	1.000

	
	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.035
	.

	
	
	N
	264
	264

	*. Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed).




NPar Tests



	Descriptive Statistics

	
	N
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Minimum
	Maximum

	Pemahaman Sumber Bermain Bersama
	264
	2.41
	.785
	0
	3

	Perubahan Sikap Ibu
	264
	1.50
	.501
	1
	2




	One-Sample Kolmogorov-Smirnov Test

	
	Pemahaman Sumber Bermain Bersama
	Perubahan Sikap Ibu

	N
	264
	264

	Normal Parametersa,b
	Mean
	2.41
	1.50

	
	Std. Deviation
	.785
	.501

	Most Extreme Differences
	Absolute
	.349
	.341

	
	Positive
	.227
	.341

	
	Negative
	-.349
	-.341

	Test Statistic
	.349
	.341

	Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed)
	.000c
	.000c

	a. Test distribution is Normal.

	b. Calculated from data.

	c. Lilliefors Significance Correction.






Frequencies



	Statistics

	Pemahaman Sumber Bermain Bersama  

	N
	Valid
	264

	
	Missing
	0

	Mean
	2.41




	Pemahaman Sumber Bermain Bersama

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	Tidak dimengerti
	6
	2.3
	2.3
	2.3

	
	Sedikit dimengerti
	31
	11.7
	11.7
	14.0

	
	Mengerti, sulit dilaksanakan
	75
	28.4
	28.4
	42.4

	
	Mengerti, mudah dilaksanakan
	152
	57.6
	57.6
	100.0

	
	Total
	264
	100.0
	100.0
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Frequencies
	Statistics

	Sumber Pengetahuan Bermain Bersama  

	Sulit dimengerti
	N
	Valid
	34

	
	
	Missing
	0

	Mudah dimengerti
	N
	Valid
	225

	
	
	Missing
	0

	Sumber Pengetahuan Bermain Bersama

	Sumber Pengetahuan Mudah
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Sulit dimengerti
	Valid
	TV
	15
	44.1
	44.1
	44.1

	
	
	Penjual Supermarket/Toko
	3
	8.8
	8.8
	52.9

	
	
	Handphone/Online
	10
	29.4
	29.4
	82.4

	
	
	Seminar/Ceramah
	2
	5.9
	5.9
	88.2

	
	
	Dokter
	2
	5.9
	5.9
	94.1

	
	
	Teman
	2
	5.9
	5.9
	100.0

	
	
	Total
	34
	100.0
	100.0
	

	Mudah dimengerti
	Valid
	TV
	103
	45.8
	45.8
	45.8

	
	
	Majalah/Tabloid/Koran
	7
	3.1
	3.1
	48.9

	
	
	Penjual Supermarket/Toko
	5
	2.2
	2.2
	51.1

	
	
	Handphone/Online
	57
	25.3
	25.3
	76.4

	
	
	Seminar/Ceramah
	10
	4.4
	4.4
	80.9

	
	
	Dokter
	5
	2.2
	2.2
	83.1

	
	
	Perawat
	5
	2.2
	2.2
	85.3

	
	
	Teman
	25
	11.1
	11.1
	96.4

	
	
	Lain-lain
	8
	3.6
	3.6
	100.0

	
	
	Total
	225
	100.0
	100.0
	



 Frequencies



	Statistics

	Sumber Pengetahuan Mudah  

	N
	Valid
	259

	
	Missing
	0




	Sumber Pengetahuan Mudah

	
	Frequency
	Percent
	Valid Percent
	Cumulative Percent

	Valid
	Sulit dimengerti
	34
	13.1
	13.1
	13.1

	
	Mudah dimengerti
	225
	86.9
	86.9
	100.0

	
	Total
	259
	100.0
	100.0
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	Tests of Normality

	
	Kolmogorov-Smirnova
	Shapiro-Wilk

	
	Statistic
	df
	Sig.
	Statistic
	df
	Sig.

	Sumber Pengetahuan Mudah
	.516
	264
	.000
	.411
	264
	.000

	a. Lilliefors Significance Correction




Correlations



	Correlations

	
	Sumber Pengetahuan Mudah
	Perubahan Sikap Ibu

	Sumber Pengetahuan Mudah
	Pearson Correlation
	1
	.142*

	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	
	.021

	
	N
	264
	264

	Perubahan Sikap Ibu
	Pearson Correlation
	.142*
	1

	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.021
	

	
	N
	264
	264

	*. Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed).





Nonparametric Correlations



	Correlations

	
	Sumber Pengetahuan Mudah
	Perubahan Sikap Ibu

	Spearman's rho
	Sumber Pengetahuan Mudah
	Correlation Coefficient
	1.000
	.142*

	
	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.
	.021

	
	
	N
	264
	264

	
	Perubahan Sikap Ibu
	Correlation Coefficient
	.142*
	1.000

	
	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.021
	.

	
	
	N
	264
	264

	*. Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed).
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